## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

May 20, 2014

Agenda Item: 4.9

Subject: Approval of Agreement Renewal – St. Francis Memorial Hospital, Surgical

Technology Program, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: Las Positas College has maintained longstanding clinical relationships with various hospitals and healthcare facilities in the region to provide clinical experiences outside the standard classroom setting. Among these hospitals is St. Francis Memorial Hospital that owns and operates an acute care hospital facility located in San Francisco, California.

Under a current agreement, St. Francis Memorial Hospital already provides actual clinical experiences for the learning experience of students in our Surgical Technology Program.

The Board approved similar agreements to provide clinical training for the Surgical Technology Program with Sutter Tracy Community Hospital on May 17, 2011 under item 5.6; Hacienda Surgery Center on July 20, 2010 under item 5.14; Tracy Surgery Center on June 15, 2010 under item 5.5; Sutter Tracy Community Hospital on June 15, 2010 under item 5.6; Children's Hospital on June 15, 2010 under item 5.9; John Muir Medical Center on April 20, 2010 under item 5.6; Eden Medical Center on February 16, 2010 under item 5.4; Washington Township Health Care District on February 16, 2010 under item 5.5; Children's Hospital and Research Center on January 19, 2010 under item 5.6; and Stanford Hospital and Clinics on December 8, 2009 under item 5.4.

The current Agreement was Board approved on July 19, 2011 for the period of June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2014, under Item 5.8. St. Francis Memorial Hospital wishes to continue performance under the Agreement upon substantially similar terms. This Renewal will extend the Agreement for five (5) years from June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2019.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Agreement Renewal with St. Francis Memorial Hospital for the Surgical Technology Program, Las Positas College for a period of five (5) years from June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2019. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the proposed renewal on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Lorenzo Legaspi /Date	Approved: Jannett N. Jackson /Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED